
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

LAMAR DRIVE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into by

and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of

Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, the Commissioners Court ("County"),

and the City of Richmond, a municipal corporation of the State of Texas, principally situated in

Fort Bend County, acting by and through its City Commission, ("City").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and City entered into an Interlocal Agreement on or about February

2006 for road improvements and associated drainage for Lamar Drive between FM 762 and FM

1640, identified as Project No. 22, Fort Bend County Proposition Two (Mobility Bonds)

(collectively, the "Agreement") attached hereto as Exhibit A, incorporated by reference as if set

forth herein verbatim. County and City desire to amend said Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County

and City is hereby amended as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $632,000.00 (Six Hundred Thirty-Two

Thousand Dollars) shall be available to the City for additional construction

services provided under the Agreement.

B. The amount of County's obligation under this First Amendment and the

Agreement shall not exceed the $2,632,000 or an amount equal to 50% of the

awarded Construction Contract, whichever amount is less.

C. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of County.

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has

not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the

provisions of this First Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 1 of 9

3/29/11 original returned to Paulette at Engineering



EXECUTION

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by County.

FORTBEND COUNTY, TEXA

Robert Hebert, Fort Bend County Judge

CITY OF RICHMOND

Hilmar G. Moore, Mayor

Date

ATTEST

Dianne Wilson, Fort Bend County Clerk

Approved: COUNTY ENGINEER

MAAA v
'end County Engineer

Date: SiO

ATTEST:

Mona Matak, City Secretary

•9 fs'fy

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $2,632,000 to accomplish and

pay the obligation of the Fort Bend Count dhi

Sturdivant, ForTBend County

Exhibit A: Interlocal Agreement dated February 14, 2006

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 2 of 9



EXHIBIT A

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

INTKRLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into pursuant to she Smerlocal Cooperation Act. Chapter "'91

of the iexas Government Code and Chapter 251,012 of the Texas Transportation Code, by and

between the CITY OF RICHMOND, a municipal corporation and home-rule city of the State of

Texas, principally situated in Fort Dend County, acting by and through its City Coimnissioii,

("City"), and FORT BEND COUNTY, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of

Texas, acting by and through its Commissioners Court, ("County"').

RECITALS

WHKR.KAS, on November 7,2000. the citizens of Fort Bend County voted to approve the issuance

of general uhliyation bonds to provide for the County to participate with other local govenimeiiL-.il

entities in .he funding of certain regional street and road improvements and associated drainage

facilities ("Mobility Projects*"} thai are funded ii; pan bv the State or Federal governments;

WHl-'RHAS. the City owns and operates a system of streets and roadways within Fort Bend County

for public use and benefit, including Lamsr Drive between KM 762 and FM 1640;

WHEREAS, the project contemplated in this Agreement is the street or road improvements and

associated drainage therefore for Lamar Drive and identified as Project No. 22 on the attached

Hxhihit "A" [Fort Bend County - Proposition Two (Mobility Bonds)j, ("Project"');

Wl HiRFAS, the construction of the Project will improve traffic flow'cireidation and drainage iii the

service area, and such Project is desired by the City and (he County,

WHEREAS, the City and the County agree that the County may not expend proceeds of bond issues

or taxes levied pursuant to Article HI, Section 52 (b) or (c) of Ills: Texas Constitution on cily streets

that are not integral parts of or connecting links with county roads or state highways in accordance

with Section 251.012 of the Texas Transportation Code;

W: ii'^r \S tlit Cih <nd Cout\ ^«ic. <l at the P:oje< i tontem ikied in this Agreement is pan of

' ■ icet ii.<tt :s> an mttgi il pai t >">t 11 a vopntitiiig h ik v\ilh i." u ily roads or stale highways in

lco . hc w .h SclI'oi 2*>1 i 12 i I t.ie ,. xi1 liai.por Uion t oJe

WHHRKAS. the Commissioners Court of fort Bend County finds that the Project contemplated in

this Aareemem serves a County purpose;

Interlocal Agreement

Page*!

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 3 of 9



WHEREAS, the City and the County are agreeable to undertake the Project, provided the parties

agree to assume certain responsibilities associated w;?h the development of the Project.; and

WHEREAS, the governing bod)1 of the City has duly authorized this Agreement and the governing

body of the County has duly authorized this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, lor mid in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and benefits to

both parties, si is agreed as follows:

The pariies agree thai the representations, covenants and recitations sei forth in the foregoing recitals

arc material io this Agreement and are hereby incorporated into and made a pan of this Agreement

as thouch they were fully set forth herein word for word.

The parties agree that the County's sole obligation to the City under the terms of this Agreement is

to provide funding as specified herein.

I'he parties agree ilia! the City shall be solely responsible, a: City's sole cost and expense, for taking

all actions necessary to complete She Project The ( iiy further warrants that it will timeiy complete

the }'ro|eel.

IV.

A. Upon approval by the Fort Bend County Engineer of Ihe drawings and specifications of the

Project, the City shall advertise for and receive bids I'ui the construction uf die Project

pursuant to the usual and customary procedures of the City, in accordance with the drawings

and specifications approved by the Fort Bend County Engineer, and in compliance with all

applicable competitive bidding statutes.

B. The City reserves ihc right to reject all bids, in such eveut, the Cily may cither re-ad vcitihc

for bids in accordance with the approved drawings and specifications or terminate this

Agreement as provided herein

C. The City's determination of the lowest responsible bid for the Project shall be final and

conclusive.

hiferlocai Agreement

Page 2

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 4 of9



I). 'The City shall be responsible for the cost and administration of the construction contract.

!';.. During the work ou the Project, the County shall have the right to review all documents,

maps, piats, records, photographs, reports, and drawings affecting the construction and to

inspect the work m progress, provided however, that in conducting such inspections, the

County shall not interfere with the work in progress.

F The Comity shall have the rkht to participate in the final inspection of the Project. At dial

time, any deficiencies noted by the County shall be promptly corrected by the City

A. 1 Ipon lawful letting of the Construction Contract for the Project by the City to a qualified

Contractor, the Cit\ shall submit a fully executed Construction Contract together with the

drawings and speei Itcationx for i.he Project to the Fort Renrl County Fngineer for review and

approval.

B. The For! Bend County Engineer shall review the Construction Contract to determine whether

the Construction Contract complies with the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the

Rood Referendum as well as to determine if Ihe Project meets For*. Bend County Road

Standards.

C. The City shall no! begin construction of the Project without written authorization from the

Fnri Bend County Rngineer. Ihe Fort Bend Counts' Engineer shall not unreasonably

withhold his approval.

I.) i he City agrees to make or cause to be made ail changes to the drawings and specifications

reasonably requested by the Fort Bend Count}' Engineer.

E. If the Fort Bend County Engineer, in his sole discretion, approves the Construction Contract.

he shall forward the fully executed Construction Contract to the Foil Bend County Auditor

for review.

VS.

A. If the Fort. Bend Count}' Auditor, in his sole discretion, determines that the Construction

Contract, complies with the terms ofthis Agreement, the terms ofthe Bond Referendum and

that She Construction Contract has been approved hy ihe Fort Bend County Engineer, the

Auditor shall pay the City the lesser of either (!) a one-time lump sum payment of

$2,000,000.00 or (2! an amount equal to 50% of the award Construction Contract, not tu

exceed $2,000,000.00 ("Payment").

htterl oc a 1 Agreement

Pase 3

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 5 of9



B. This Payment shall be the County's sole obligation under the terms of this Agreement and

the ('ountv shall nol he obligated in expend anv further funds on the Project.

C. I i p <- s L itit,i ^looi b\ ilit p u lc\ t'i it ft « i jj\ ciuip >L tn Int. ' unit* 1 _c> ,. aila k U

<uc ni|«'> i t' o ut'.tun an <,r tl is Pi eU ib Ik ^udj crtif v.J l <>\\ -n Jk ( urnl*

1 htoi u.i i thit whin tn<_< onm- hisopu si.i uii l r t-tt ik lit, ition1 ui >. r 'i

/\pKirnint hot om'v .halihi mini hoi i In lioimi diuv Hinmu th<. ( n» ■•iil'hixt

the Cuts a id tl l >blu i ouniini ^ mi'tldi ih ]'i>|f iihii is wihoimk^ in i

assets.

D At all tunes dining construction of the Project, the County shall have full access t.o all of the

City's records and tiocumentalion pertaining to the Project.

E. Upon compiction of the Project, the City shall furnish the Count}' with complete

documentation and a full accounfinp of the funds expended on the Project.

VI!.

A The County agrees that it will be liable ibronlyshoji; claims uriccr%vhich liability is imposed

on it by the Texas Ion Claims Act.

B. The City agrees that it will be liable for only those claims under which liability is imposed

on it by she Texas Tort Claims Act.

VIII.

The City agrees that il will require that Contractor's insurance policies name the County as well as

she City as additional insured on all policies, including, but without limitation. Worker's

Compensation and Employer's Liability. Any such insurance policies shall include a! least die

following minimum coverage'

1. Woiksf's Compensation in the amouu! required by law. The policy

siiall include the All States Endorsement.

2. Comprehensive Uenerat Liability Insurance including contractual

liability insurance, $1,000,000 per occurrence. 52.000,000 aggregate

(defense costs excluded from face amount of policy).

3 * wi] ii ns \ 'mm bill 1 il lty Insurance, including owned.

• in ov\n 1 m it 'h e u d for the Project, vvith bodily injury

■< I pqc !i u «kt(. will a k nbinetl limit of not less than

^1 C0(i 0 vicl ict ir l. c

Interlocal Agreement

Pa »e 4

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 6 of 9



The City may require insurance in excess of the amounts of coverage set ou1 above, as it c.eems

necessary, in such rases the Cotimy shall remain an additional insured. The City will provide I he

County with proof of insurance.

IX.

Upon completion ofthe Project the City shall provide a set of record drawings of the Project to the

County showing the Projeci as constructed.

X.

The County hereby grants to the City the right to use its right-of-way, if any. upon which the Project

is to be constructed and its right-of-way, if any, immediately adjacens ix> the same for the purpose

of constructing the Project.

XL

Upon completion of the Pmjecl. the City iliail assume fall ownership of and responsibility lot the

maintenance and repair ofthe Project facilities, to the same extent and in the same manner as for

other like faciliii.es ofthe City.

XII.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties relating to the rights granted and

the obligations assumed. Any modifications concerning this instrument shall be ofno force or effect,

unless a subsequent modification in writing is signed by all parties hereto.

XIII.

The ('ify or the County may terminate this Agreement, without cause, at any time prior to the letting

ofthe contract for construction ofthe Project upon receipt by written notice to the other party. The

parties shall thereafter have no obligation hercunder.

XIV.

No parry hereto shall make, in whole or in pan, any assignment of this Agreement or any obligation

hereunder without the prior written consent ofthe other party.

XV.

The parlies to this Agreement do not intend by this Agreement ihat any specific third party may

obtain a right by virtue ofthe execution or performance of this Agreement.

hiterloeal Agreement

Page 5

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 7 of9



XVI.

All iKjii.t.cs and communications uixLt this Ap.rtenieni shall be .trailed by ccriiJlcd mail, return

receipt reqi!esle>:L or delivered 10 the following addresses:

City of Richmond I''1''! Bend Count}'

402 Morton Street i 12^-52 Blame Road

Richmond. Texas 77469 P.O, Box 1449

Phone: (281) 342-5456 Rosenberg. Texas 77471

I'ncsimile: (281)232-8626 Phone: (28:) 342-.WQ

Attention: City Manager l-acstmile: ('2X1 '• 54?-7i{V>

Artentioti: Hnuincerinp

XV;!.

1 h >- \s,ki."1liH 'ktN i-i. uvt iiitd i y the C'ny and the Counly upon and by the authorisy oi'an Order

in K^siiiiuw m. id u i [m )e,h LOtisiiuncu mccungofllicirrespective <io\em"nii bodies.

'O i i MX o\ wb irxis,/-

">»!> lil1 UN kl Date

I IVn I o i it Hi _^

\ 11 ^i

01 VNM \\ II SOS |'l i

] on Hl id \ "Hit)!' C ltlk

CfTV OF RICHMOND

Hit M VHG. MOOKL. .\L.\or Date

\ (>\* \\\l h

Inicrlocal Agreement

Paut- 6

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 8 of 9



AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

i|i u.itir* ihil Hi u-.tRa\aii K"i ihe amount of §2JXKM)O0.00 to accomplish and pay the

_it n f uii ' ni'uui \ >n ik in twins ofthis AarecmcnL

l\ nil , *-

1( 1 '! i I u im \nditoi

Cr«"HMONrjMNTEIUXIC-ACrMTJfBC.UOi wpd

lntcrlcca] AgreeiTient

Page""'/

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

City of Richmond - Lamar Drive

Page 9 of9


